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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Augustine Asante  
Research Fellow  
University of New South Wales  
Sydney - Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 23-Apr-2012 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thanks for the opportunity to review this work. The paper is a useful 

attempt to evaluate the impact of a franchise clinic model on access 

to treatment and prevention in children under 5 years of age in 

Kenya. Evaluations of this nature are rare especially in Africa, yet 

very essential to inform health investment decisions. In that light, the 

paper is a relevant piece of work that will no doubt inform policy 

debate around access to health services in Kenya and elsewhere.  

I have the following comments: 

1) For the background, it would be necessary to provide some 

information about the HSF. A sentence or two about the 

organisation will be helpful to readers. 

2) The authors have outlined the services provided by the 

CFWShops but they provide no information about staffing. Is the 

CFWShop run by a single „local‟ nurse or a team of providers? 

The local nurses that own/run the clinics, how are they recruited 

by the HSF? Are they recruited from the government health 

sector, as often the case, or they are fresh graduates from 

school? Such information is necessary to make sense of the 

extent to which the shops are actually contributing to expanding 

access as the paper claims. The CFWshops may be „substituting‟ 

rather than „expanding‟ access especially if government health 

workers are „poached‟ to provide services in the franchise. 

Information on staffing/mix of staff will also give some indications 

of quality of services the shops provide – the franchising per se 

will not assure quality unless the staff are competent.  

3) The authors did well to describe the methods in reasonable 

detail; however, there are few issues: a) on page 4 it is indicated 

that the HSF has created 86 clinics but on page 5 it is 83…is the 

total number of clinics 86 or 83? b) the figure 1 on sampling 
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frame development is confusing - what I gathered from the 

description of methods is that there are 83 shops, 61 of which 

were comprehensive clinics opened before 2008 (I presume 22 

were opened after the DHS so were excluded); of the 61, 32 had 

GPS coordinates (meaning 29 were excluded because there 

were no GPS coordinates); and of the 32 with GPS coordinates 8 

were excluded because they had no sample clusters; leaving 24 

clinics to be finally included in the study. Your figure should 

reflect these steps – I don‟t particularly know where the “39 

operating before 2009” came from. 

4) The control variables used in this study should be properly 

discussed; the authors have themselves acknowledged the 

importance of such variables on access to health services, yet 

they literally provided no reasonable information about how these 

variables were controlled for.     

5) The main finding of the study is that there is significant 

association between proximity to CFWShop and receipt of 

vaccinations and appropriate treatment for illnesses – this can 

hardly be surprising. It has long been recognised that distance to 

health facilities is one of the key determinants of utilisation and a 

barrier to obtaining treatment and prevention especially in Africa. 

So how surprising is the strong association between proximity to 

CFWShop and receipt of treatment and prevention? Did the 

authors expect otherwise?  The CFWShops are located close to 

populations and one would expect the people to use it. Unless 

otherwise proven, the relative success of CFWShops may be due 

simply to the fact that within the 30km radius there are probably 

no other health facilities… it may have nothing to do with local 

ownership, standardization, consistent quality assurance, brand 

equity and economies of scale as the authors want readers to 

believe. Likewise, those living further away (beyond 30km radius) 

may have difficulties with transport to access services at the 

„CFWShop‟. The inability to control for the effects of transport is a 

serious deficiency of the study. 

Despite the gaps the paper is a worthwhile effort and should be 

considered for publication but the authors must be challenged to 

revise and improve it further.  

 

 

 

 

REVIEWER Manoj Mohanan,  
Assistant Professor  
Sanford School of Public Policy  
Duke University  
USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 17-Mar-2012 

 

THE STUDY The placement of CFW clinics (the main 'treatment' in this study) is 
likely to be non-random. The paper does not discuss issues of 
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endogenous placement of clinics adequately.  
 
I realize it is not fair to say that the study design / methods are not 
appropriate - however, with a Y/N checkbox I have to pick one 

RESULTS & CONCLUSIONS There are two main limitations that I discuss in comments to the 
authors below.  
First is the issue of non-random placement of programs.  
Second is that the study leaves out a significant proportion of clinics 
due to unavailability of GIS coordinates - this is an issue that can be 
fixed to make the results more credible.  
 
Without addressing these two issues better, the estimates in the 
paper are likely to be biased. 

GENERAL COMMENTS This manuscript aims to evaluate the impact of a franchise clinic 
network on access to medicines and vaccinations in Kenya. The 
authors rely on the implementation of the program before the 2008-
09 DHS data was collected in Kenya, to estimate the impact of the 
program on healthcare indicators of utilization and treatment seeking 
behavior.  
This is a very timely effort, given the rapid growth in the number of 
social franchising based healthcare delivery programs globally. As 
the authors point out, there is no rigorous empirical evidence on the 
impact of franchising based healthcare delivery on healthcare 
utilization or health outcomes. This is also a critical reason why this 
reviewer would like to suggest steps to improve this manuscript.  
My comments are focused on issues of casual identification and 
selection of the sample into this study.  
First, the authors mention that of 83 clinics, 61 were opened before 
the survey was conducted. Yet they mention that they are able to 
obtain GPS coordinates for only 32 of these shops. It is not clear 
why this is the case. If the selection of these 32 sites is non-random 
(which is very likely to be the case if it is driven by ease of data 
availability), then the possibility of biases is difficulty to rule out.  
Related to this issue, the numbers mentioned in Figure 1 do not 
match the text (the text mentions 61 comprehensive clinics being 
opened before the survey, while the figure mentions 39 out of 61 
were open). Even if the text has a typo and 39 is the right number in 
this case, leaving out 18% of clinics (7/39) non-randomly would be 
worrying.  
I would suggest that the authors try to obtain the coordinates of the 
remaining 7 clinics. One relatively costless way to do this might be to 
try to identify the location of the clinic using Google Earth or other 
such mapping software that would give GIS coordinates that are 
fairly accurate for purposes of this analysis. Of course, physically 
collecting GIS coordinates of these locations would be even better.  
Given issues with recall of health history (Das, Hammer & Sanchez, 
JDE 2012), the data from health card and from maternal recall when 
cards are missing are likely to have different levels of measurement 
error (which, unfortunately, might also correspond to the outcomes 
that this paper focuses on). I am not sure there is any ready solution 
for this – might be good to include a dummy for whether the card 
was missing to capture potential fixed effects related to households 
that misplace cards and also have different health seeking behavior.  
I do not focus on the specific results, since these are likely to change 
with the inclusion of the clinics that were excluded earlier. The 
authors are careful to use the language of associations in the 
„principal findings‟ section; however, the paper uses the language of 
causality in other sections. I would suggest being very conservative 
with this, especially issues of non-random placement of programs 
and non-random selection of sites into the study have not been 
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addressed.  
The authors mention in the limitations (page 8, line 17) that issues of 
endogenous placement of CFWshops was covered in the discussion 
of empirical strategy. This reviewer was unable to find this 
discussion (which, in my opinion, is a critical one). Franchising 
clinics are usually likely to be opened in areas where they anticipate 
significant levels of demand (higher than areas where they choose 
not to open). It might be helpful to include a small note (even in an 
appendix) that describes how the locations of these clinics were 
chosen.  
Overall, I think this paper is very interesting and hope the 
suggestions in this referee report will help the paper to provide 
timely evidence on the impact that franchising clinics might have on 
health outcomes and behavior.   

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

- Thanks to the referee for focusing on two important issues of non-random placement of CFWShop 

outlets and the unavailability of GIS coordinates for CFWShop outlets. We agree that both are very 

relevant to the validity of the study, and respond to both in more detail below, following the referee‟s 

comments.  

 

- We apologize for the confusion with regard to the number of clinics used in the analysis. The original 

submission of the article was during a time when GPS data was being collected for each CFWShop 

outlet. All GPS data has now been collected and updated. Figure 1 and the text have been updated to 

correctly illustrate the sampling process (and the inconsistency in the previous version of the paper 

corrected).  

 

The corrected numbers, which are now reflected in Figure 1 in the paper, are as follows: A total of 83 

clinics have existed in the CFWShop network, 59 of which are still in operation. Of those 59, 44 were 

opened before 2009 (the date of the DHS interview). Of these 44, all GPS coordinates were available 

and 30 were within 30km of a DHS household cluster. Therefore, for this study, N=30.  

 

-We thank the referee for this suggestion regarding issues of health history recall, specifically 

mentioning the missing health cards. We have now included a dummy variable for health card 

present/missing in all regressions.  

 

-We agree with the referee about this important distinction in language of causality, and have 

amended the language throughout the paper to reflect the fact that we are measuring associations 

rather than causal impacts, given the concerns about non-random placement of CFWshops.  

 

- We agree with the referee that understanding the factors determining selection of areas in which 

clinics open, and controlling for these factors to the extent that we can, is crucial to our empirical 

strategy. We have spoken with the leadership at Health Store Foundation, and they have shared an 

internal document, which explicitly scores candidate areas based on a variety of factors, such as 

population density, market potential, and competition. We have included a discussion of these factors 

on page 8 of the new draft. In an effort to control for these factors in our analyses, we have included 

interactions of the region fixed effects with a dummy for rural area (as well as including the main 

effects). These interaction fixed effects should generally account for some of the selection criteria just 

mentioned. We still admit the limitation that we do not have good data on all of the selection criteria 

used; in that ideal case, we would have been able to control more specifically for each factor used to 

determine location. It is somewhat heartening, nevertheless, that the addition of the interacted fixed 

effects does not change the estimated coefficients.  
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- We agree with the referee and apologize for the omission of more background information regarding 

the HealthStore Foundation. We have now included a short description of HSF in the background 

section on page 4, paragraph 3.  

 

- The referee makes a good point regarding recruitment and staffing of the CFWShops. The authors 

have added the suggested information regarding staffing, along with the brief description of 

HealthStore Foundation, on page 4.  

 

- We agree with the referee that we did not adequately describe the way the control variables factored 

into the regression analyses. We have now included this information following the list of control 

variables used on page 6.  

 

- We agree that the success of CFWShops has not been adequately linked to the franchised nature of 

these shops, which, as the referee mentions above, relate to local ownership, standardization, quality 

assurance through proprietary supply chains, etc. The association we find between proximity to 

CFWShops and receipt of vaccination/treatment for acute illness may largely be driven by the fact that 

CFWShops are indeed started in places that have relatively low access to care a priori (in fact, 

competition from local health facilities factors negatively in the location score HSF uses, a discussion 

of which we have added on page 8).  

 

Thus, in addressing the referee‟s issue with the mechanism of potential impact, we must agree that 

locating in a place with little other healthcare access must almost trivially imply that access increases 

for the local population, and this may have nothing to do with the salient aspects of franchising as a 

model. We simply point out in the paper that proximity to CFWShops is correlated with receipt of 

necessary vaccines and appropriate treatment for illness. We believe that demonstrating this fact 

empirically is worthwhile, as CFWShops offer a potentially scalable and financially sustainable model 

to provide common health treatments to remote, low-income households. 
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